

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. **SC04-637**

BLEKLEY COICOU,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

ON PETITION AND CROSS-PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
L.T. No.: 3D03-271

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON THE MERITS/
INITIAL BRIEF OF CROSS-PETITIONER**

BILL McCOLLUM
Attorney General

RICHARD L. POLIN
Chief Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar Number 230987

TIMOTHY R.M. THOMAS
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar Number 24959

Office of the Attorney General
444 Brickell Avenue, Suite 650
Miami, Florida 33131-2406
(305) 377-5441 (phone)
(305) 377-5655 (facsimile)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSiii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT5

 I. *ARGUMENT ON STATE’S CROSS-PETITION: THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY FOUND THAT A SHOOTING WAS AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF A ROBBERY AND THUS IMPROPERLY RULED THAT THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE HERE TO SUPPORT A CONVICTION OF ATTEMPTED FELONY MURDER.* 5

 a. *Standard of Review*.....5

 b. *The district court improperly held that there was insufficient evidence to support a conviction for attempted felony murder.*.....5

 II. *ARGUMENT ON DEFENDANT’S PETITION: THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT ALL THE ELEMENTS OF THE LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSE OF SECOND DEGREE MURDER HAD BEEN FOUND BY THE JURY AND COULD PROPERLY DIRECT A VERDICT FOR SECOND DEGREE MURDER UPON FINDING THE EVIDENCE STATUTORILY INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE CHARGE OF ATTEMPTED FELONY MURDER.* 11

 a. *Standard of Review*.....11

 b. *The district court properly found that attempted second degree murder was a lesser included offense of attempted felony murder.*12

 c. *The district court’s application of Section 924.34, Florida Statutes, was not unconstitutional as applied.*17

CONCLUSION23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE AND FONT24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

State Cases

<i>Adams v. State</i> , 341 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 1976).....	20
<i>Akins v. State</i> , 838 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2003)	6
<i>Battle v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 2005)	12
<i>Boler v. State</i> , 678 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 1996)	8
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 206 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1968).....	15
<i>Bummit v. State</i> , 971 So. 2d 205 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2007).....	21
<i>Carranza v. State</i> , 678 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....	17
<i>Carrin v. State</i> , 978 So. 2d 115 (Fla. 2008).....	21
<i>Coicou v. State</i> , 867 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	5, 6, 10
<i>Commonwealth v. Balliro</i> , 209 N.E. 2d 308 (Mass. 1965).....	20
<i>Dallas v. State</i> , 898 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2005)	9, 10
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 564 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	14, 15
<i>I.T. v. State</i> , 694 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1997)	17, 18
<i>In re Std. Jury Instructions in Crim. Cases</i> , 543 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 1989)	16
<i>In re: Std. Jury Instructions in Crim. Cases--Report No. 2006-2</i> , 962 So. 2d 310 (Fla. 2007)	13, 14, 15, 20
<i>Lukehart v. State</i> , 776 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2000)	8
<i>Lynn v. State</i> , 567 So. 2d 1043 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1990)	7

<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 493 So. 2d 1058 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1986)	7
<i>Pagan v. State</i> , 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002)	5, 12
<i>Pratt v. State</i> , 668 So. 2d 1007 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1996)	21, 22
<i>Scurry v. State</i> , 521 So. 2d 1077 (Fla. 1988)	16, 19
<i>Standard Jury Instructions in Crim. Cases (97-1)</i> , 697 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1997)	21
<i>Standard Jury Instructions in Crim. Cases (97-2)</i> , 723 So. 2d 123 (Fla. 1998)	13
<i>State v. Bradley</i> , 317 N.W. 2d 99 (Neb. 1982)	20
<i>State v. Florida</i> , 894 So. 2d 941, 946 (Fla. 2005)	8
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 654 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 1995)	20
<i>State v. Sigler</i> , 967 So. 2d 835 (Fla. 2007)	12, 13, 17
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 680 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1996)	14
<i>Std. Jury Instructions in Crim. Cases (93-1)</i> , 636 So. 2d 502, 503 (Fla. 1994)	14
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 957 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 2007)	11
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 680 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1996)	21

Federal Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 446 (2000)	18
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	18
<i>Franks v. Alford</i> , 820 F.2d 345 (10th Cir.1987)	18
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	18

Statutes

§ 782.051(1), Fla. Stat..... 6, 7, 8, 11
§ 812.13(b), Fla. Stat.....8

Treatises

4 Charles E. Torcia, *Wharton’s Criminal Law* §147 (15th ed. 1994)6
